On 21 March 2014, the Claimants as landlords, entered into a written lease agreement with 

a prospective tenant whom we will refer to as "SB" (as this person is not a named party to 

this matter) for the rental of their apartment unit. The terms of the agreement indicated that 

SB would pay the sum of One Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty dollars (B$1,650.00) 

representing the first and last month's rent and the security deposit. 

4. Less than a week later, a dispute arose between the parties. As a result, the Claimants 

advised the tenant that they no longer wanted to proceed with the rental arrangement.